

No. 06-201

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EL PASO TENNESSEE PIPELINE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

GLADYS YOLTON, WILBUR MONTGOMERY, ELSIE TEAS,
ROBERT BETKER, EDWARD MAYNARD, and GARY HALSTEAD,
on behalf of themselves and a similarly situated class,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
EL PASO TENNESSEE PIPELINE CO.**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

DIANE M. SOUBLY *
IAN MORRISON
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
Two Seaport Lane, Ste 300
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 946-4800

October 5, 2006

* Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

LYNN DUDLEY
AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1212 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING THE DURATION OF RETIREE BENEFITS IMPEDES LABOR CONTRACT NEGOTIATION AND UNDERMINES FEDERAL LABOR POLICY.....	7
A. The Courts of Appeals Inconsistently Apply or Fail to Apply the <i>Litton</i> Presumption.	8
B. The Protracted Split in the Circuits Has Caused Inconsistent Labor Contract Interpretation.....	9
1. The Circuit Split Has Fostered Unsettled Interpretations of Pension Eligibility Provisions as Implying Lifetime Health Benefits..	10
2. The Circuit Split Has Fostered Inconsistent Interpretations of Express Durational Provisions For Benefit Programs in Labor Contracts.....	11
3. The Circuit Split Has Impeded the Collective Bargaining Process	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING RETIREE BENEFIT DURATION UNDERMINES FEDERAL POLICY UNDER ERISA.....	13
A. Welfare Benefits Remain Unvested Under ERISA, Given Their Unpredictability Over Time.....	13
B. The <i>Yard-Man</i> Inference Remains Inconsistent with ERISA and Contravenes ERISA’s Purpose to Encourage Employers to Provide Benefits Voluntarily	14
III. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT THREATENS THE FINANCIAL HEALTH AND GLOBAL COMPETITIVENESS OF AMERICAN COMPANIES	15
A. The Split Has Forced Work Force Reductions, Exacerbating the Problem of Paying For Escalating Health Care Benefits for Active and Retired Employees and Reducing American Global Competitiveness.....	16
B. The Split Encourages Forum-Shopping As Companies Face More Stringent Accounting Standards for Post-Retirement Funding Liability	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 984	14
<i>Am. Fed. of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO v. Int’l Goods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1977).....	11-12
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Bower v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9, 13
<i>Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	14
<i>Golden v. Kelsey Hayes Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994).....	6, 11
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997)	9, 15
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 15
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers</i> , 37 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 10
<i>Keffer v. H.K. Porter Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	3, 6
<i>Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 95 (1962)	9
<i>McCoy v. Meridian Auto. Sys. Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Moore v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Puzis v. Masters Mates and Pilots Plans</i> , 1989 WL 57657 (9th Cir. May 22, 1989).....	10
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8, 15
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261, 1265 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 948 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1991).....	6, 11
<i>Senior v. NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9, 12
<i>Stewart v. KHD Deutz Corp. of Am.</i> , 980 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>UAW, AFL-CIO v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966)	9-10
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	2, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1053	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	2
29 U.S.C. § 185a.....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	2
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Chollet and Friedland, <i>Employer-Paid Retiree Health Insurance: History and Current Issues</i> , Employee Benefits Research Institute, (Sept. 9, 1985).....	18
<i>FASB to Change Employers' Balance Sheet for Pensions and Retiree Health Benefits in 2006</i> , Aon Consulting Alert, April 5, 2006, available online at http://www.aon.com/about/publications/alert/alert_4_5_06.jsp	19
<i>Findings from the Kaiser/Hewitt 2005 Survey on Retiree Health Benefits</i> , available online at http://www.kff.org/medicare/upload/7439.pdf ...	15, 17, 18
<i>Findings from the Kaiser/Hewitt 2004 Survey on Retiree Health Benefits</i> , available online at http://www.kff.org/medicare/7194/index.cfm ...	17, 18
Hammond, <i>General Motors—A Legacy of Problems</i> , available online at http://www.carlist.com/autonews/2005/autonews_131.html	17, 18
John Boehner, Chairman, House Education & the Workforce Committee, <i>Assessing Retiree Health Legacy Costs: Is America Prepared for a Healthy Retirement?</i> , available online at http://edworkforce.house.gov/issues/107th/workforce/retireehealthcare/factsheet.htm	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kelly, <i>Welfare Benefit Plans in Corporate Acquisitions and Dispositions</i> , 20 Real Property, Probate and Trust Journal 1045 (1985)	17
<i>Proposed Accounting for Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits</i> , KPMG LLP Defining Issues, March 2005	19
Rogers, <i>Rethinking Yard-Man: A Return to Fundamental Contract Principles in Retiree Benefits Litigation</i> , 37 Emory L.J. 1033 (Fall 1988).....	16
SFAS 158, released on September 29, 2006 available online at http://www.fasb.org/pdf/fas158.pdf	18
Testimony of Lawrence H. Thompson, Assistant Comptroller General, Human Resources Program, U.S. General Accounting Office, on September 15, 1988, to the House Ways and Means Oversight Committee, as reported in Sept. 19, 1988, BNA Pensions and Benefits Daily	17
